Maximum Ratings @ TA = 25�C unless otherwise specified
Characteristic Symbol Value Unit
Peak Pulse Power Dissipation on TA = 25�C ) (Note 1,2,4, Fig1) PPK 400 W
Peak Forward Surge Current (Note 3,Fig 4) IFSM 60 A
ESD Voltage per IEC6100-4-2 V
Typical Thermal Resistance Junction to Ambient(Note 2) RθJA 120 �C/W
Operating Junction Temperature and Storage Temperature Range Tj ,TSTG �C
400W Peak Pulse Power Dissipation
6.8V - 550V Standoff Voltages
Glass Passivated Die Construction
Uni- and Bi-Directional Versions Available
Excellent Clamping Capability
Low inductance
Fast Response Time
Plastic Material: UL Flammability
Classification Rating 94V-0
MECHANICAL DATA
� Case:SMA molded plastic body
�     Terminals: Solderable per MIL-STD-750,
Method 2026
� Polarity Indicator: Cathode Band
(Note: Bi-directional devices have no polarity
indicator.)
� Marking: Date Code and Marking Code
See Page 2
� Weight: 0.027 grams (approx.)
� Ordering Info: See Page 2~3
P4SMA6.8A(CA) THRU P4SMA550A(CA)
TRANSIENT VOLTAGE SUPPRESSOR
Standoff Voltage: 6.8 ~ 550 Volts     Peak Pulse Power: 400 Watts
DEVICES FOR BIDIRECTIONAL APPLICATIONS
For bidirectional use suffix A or CA for types P4SMA6.8A thru P4SMA550A (e.g. P4SMA6.8CA,P4SMA550CA)
Electrical characteristics apply in both directions.
FEATURE
-55 to +150
Contact
Air
VESD1
UNI
NOTES:
1. Non-repetitive current pulse, per Fig.3 and derated above TA = 25°C  per Fig. 2.
2. Mounted on 5mm2  copper pads to each terminal.
3. Peak Forward Surge Current : 8.3ms single half sine-wave Superimposed on rated load (JEDEC method).
4. Peak pulse power waveform is 10/1000μS.
VESD2
30
30
Peak Pulse Current on 10/1000 us waveform (Note 1, Fig 3) IPPM see Table 1 A
Dimensions in inches and (millimeters)
0.177(4.50)
0.157(3.99)
0.110(2.80)
0.100(2.54)
0.060(1.52)
0.030(0.76)
0.208(5.28)
0.188(4.80)
0.012(0.305)
0.006(0.152)
0.008(0.203)MAX.
0.096(2.42)
0.078(1.98)
DO-214AC/SMA
0.067 (1.70)
0.051 (1.30)
TRANSIENT VOLTAGE SUPPRESSOR P4SMA6.8A(CA) THRU P4SMA550A(CA)
Characteristics at Ta = 25°C
Type
Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage
Breakdown
Voltage
VRMW
VBR  @  IT
Min Max
V V V
Test
Current
Reverse
Leakage
Max. Clamp
Voltage
Peak Pulse
Current
IT
mA μA
IR  @  VRWM VC  @  IPP IPP
V A
Table 1
UNI BI
SMA
Package
Device Marking Ccode
UNI BI
P4SMA6.8A
P4SMA7.5A
P4SMA8.2A
P4SMA9.1A
P4SMA10A
P4SMA11A
P4SMA12A
P4SMA13A
P4SMA15A
P4SMA16A
P4SMA18A
P4SMA20A
P4SMA22A
P4SMA24A
P4SMA27A
P4SMA30A
P4SMA33A
P4SMA36A
P4SMA39A
P4SMA43A
P4SMA47A
P4SMA51A
P4SMA56A
P4SMA62A
P4SMA68A
P4SMA75A
P4SMA82A
P4SMA91A
P4SMA100A
P4SMA110A
P4SMA120A
P4SMA130A
P4SMA150A
P4SMA160A
P4SMA170A
P4SMA180A
P4SMA200A
P4SMA220A
P4SMA250A
P4SMA300A
P4SMA350A
P4SMA400A
P4SMA440A
P4SMA480A
P4SMA510A
P4SMA530A
P4SMA540A
P4SMA550A
P4SMA6.8CA
P4SMA7.5CA
P4SMA8.2CA
P4SMA9.1CA
P4SMA10CA
P4SMA11CA
P4SMA12CA
P4SMA13CA
P4SMA15CA
P4SMA16CA
P4SMA18CA
P4SMA20CA
P4SMA22CA
P4SMA24CA
P4SMA27CA
P4SMA30CA
P4SMA33CA
P4SMA36CA
P4SMA39CA
P4SMA43CA
P4SMA47CA
P4SMA51CA
P4SMA56CA
P4SMA62CA
P4SMA68CA
P4SMA75CA
P4SMA82CA
P4SMA91CA
P4SMA100CA
P4SMA110CA
P4SMA120CA
P4SMA130CA
P4SMA150CA
P4SMA160CA
P4SMA170CA
P4SMA180CA
P4SMA200CA
P4SMA220CA
P4SMA250CA
P4SMA300CA
P4SMA350CA
P4SMA400CA
P4SMA440CA
P4SMA480CA
P4SMA510CA
P4SMA530CA
P4SMA540CA
P4SMA550CA
5.8
6.4
7.02
7.78
8.55
9.4
10.2
11.1
12.8
13.6
15.3
17.1
18.8
20.5
23.1
25.6
28.2
30.8
33.3
36.8
40.2
43.6
47.8
53
58.1
64.1
70.1
77.8
85.5
94
102
111
128
136
145
154
171
185
214
256
300
342
376
408
434
451
460
468
6.45
7.13
7.79
8.65
9.5
10.5
11.4
12.4
14.3
15.2
17.1
19
20.9
22.8
25.7
28.5
31.4
34.2
37.1
40.9
44.7
48.5
53.2
58.9
64.6
71.3
77.9
86.5
95
105
114
124
143
152
162
171
190
209
237
285
332
380
418
456
485
503.5
513
522.5
10
10
10
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1000
500
200
50
10
5
5
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
10.5
11.3
12.1
13.4
14.5
15.6
16.7
18.2
21.2
22.5
25.5
27.7
30.6
33.2
37.5
41.4
45.7
49.9
53.9
59.3
64.8
70.1
77.0
85.0
92.0
103.0
113.0
125.0
137.0
152.0
165.0
179.0
207.0
219.0
234.0
246.0
274.0
328.0
344.0
414.0
482.0
548.0
602.0
658.0
698.0
725.0
740.0
760.0
6V8A
7V5A
8V2A
9V1A
10A
11A
12A
13A
15A
16A
18A
20A
22A
24A
27A
30A
33A
36A
39A
43A
47A
51A
56A
62A
68A
75A
82A
91A
100A
110A
120A
130A
150A
160A
170A
180A
200A
220A
250A
300A
350A
400A
440A
480A
510A
530A
540A
550A
6V8C
7V5C
8V2C
9V1C
10C
11C
12C
13C
15C
16C
18C
20C
22C
24C
27C
30C
33C
36C
39C
43C
47C
51C
56C
62C
68C
75C
82C
91C
100C
110C
120C
130C
150C
160C
170C
180C
200C
220C
250C
300C
350C
400C
440C
480C
510C
530C
540C
550C
7.14
7.88
8.61
9.55
10.5
11.6
12.6
13.7
15.8
16.8
18.9
21
23.1
25.2
28.4
31.5
34.7
37.8
41
45.2
49.4
53.6
58.8
65.1
71.4
78.8
86.1
95.5
105
116
126
137
158
168
179
189
210
231
263
315
368
420
462
504
535
556.5
567
577.5
39.0
36.3
33.9
30.6
28.3
26.3
24.6
22.5
19.3
18.2
16.1
14.8
13.4
12.3
10.9
9.9
9.0
8.2
7.6
6.9
6.3
5.8
5.3
4.8
4.5
4.0
3.6
3.3
3.0
2.7
2.5
2.3
2.0
1.9
1.8
1.7
1.5
1.3
1.2
1.0
0.9
0.8
0.7
0.6
0.6
0.6
0.5
0.5
Ratings and Characteristic Curves TA =25°C unless otherwise noted
TRANSIENT VOLTAGE SUPPRESSOR P4SMA6.8A(CA) THRU P4SMA550A(CA)
Fig.1  Peak Pulse Power Rating Curve
10.1
0.1
1.0
10
100
10 100 1000 10000
20
40
60
80
100
0
25 50 75 100 125 150 175
Fig.2  Forward Current Derating Curve
Fig.4  Maximum Non-Repetitive Peak
           Forward Surge Current
10 1001
0
10
20
30
50
40
60
P
,P
E
A
K
 P
U
L
S
E
F
O
R
W
A
R
D
 ,
k
W
P
P
M
t ,PULSE WIDTH ,usd
I
,P
E
A
K
 F
O
R
W
A
R
D
 S
U
R
G
E
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
,
F
S
M
A
M
P
E
R
E
S
Number of Cycles at 60Hz
P
E
A
K
 P
U
L
S
E
 P
O
W
E
R
(P
)O
R
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
(I
)
P
P
P
P
D
E
R
A
T
IN
G
IN
 P
E
R
C
E
N
TA
G
E
%
T ,AMBIENT TEMPERATURE,A °C
20
40
60
80
100
0
Fig.3  Pulse Waveform
0 1.0 2.0 3.0 4.0
120
 I
,P
e
a
k
P
u
ls
e
 C
u
rr
e
n
t
(%
)
p
p
m
T,TIME,ms
Non-Repetive  Pulse.Wavefom
Shown in Figure.3
T =25A °C
Mounted on 5.0mm
Copper Land Areas
Peak   Value    Ippm
Half  Value-Ipp/2
10/1000usec  Waveform as Defined bye R.E.A.
Pulse  Width (td) is  Defined
as the Point  where the Peak.
Current  Decayst to 50% of Ipp
   TA=25
°C
t =10usec  f
TJ=TJmax
8.3ms Single Half  Sinepwave
JEDEC Method
X-ON Electronics
Largest Supplier of Electrical and Electronic Components
Click to view similar products for ESD Suppressors / TVS Diodes category:
Click to view products by  Microdiode Electronics manufacturer:
Other Similar products are found below :
NTE4902  P4SMAJ15A  P4SMAJ26A  SMAJ400CA-TP  TGL34-47CA  ESDAULC45-1BF4  SM1605E3/TR13  SMF20A-TP  P4SMAJ12A
CPDUR24V-HF  CPDQC5V0USP-HF  CPDQC5V0-HF  MPLAD30KP45CAE3  MMBZ27VCLQ-7-F  MMAD1108/TR13  MPLAD30KP24A
ACPDQC5V0R-HF  DFLT170A-7  NTE4900  NTE4926  NTE4938  SMF22A-TP  SMF12A-TP  SLVU2.8-TP  SMLJ6.5CA-TP  SMAJ6.5CA-
TP  MMAD1108E3/TR13  D5V0M1U2LP3-7  SMAJ400A-TP  AOZ8811DT-03  AOZ8831DI-05  AOZ8831DT-03  SMAJ188CA  3SMC33CA
BK  CPDQC3V3C-HF  CPDQC12VE-HF  MPLAD30KP170CA  82357120100  5.0SMLJ15CA-TP  5KP18A-TP  P6KE8.2A-TP
MPLAD30KP43CAE3  SMAJ43A-TP  D5V0F6U8LP33-7  TVS5501V10MUT5G  5.0SMLJ24CA-TP  SMAJ110CA-TP  MPLAD15KP75CAE3
 MMAD1103e3/TR13  DFLT40AQ-7